| | | ET |
|--------------------------|---|---|
| To the Please | Honorable Commissioner 10107933 | 37 |
| 1. Na | me of conveying party(ies) ILLY, Luca MASTROPASQUA | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| | onal name(s) of conveying party(ies) ed / /Yes /X/No | ILLYCAFFE S.p.A. Street Address: <u>Via Flavia, 110,</u> I-34147, Trieste, ITALY |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | City: State: ZIP |
| | signment / / Merger curity Agreement / / Change of Name | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? |
| Execut | ion Date: 5/30/99 | / / Yes /x/ No |
| - | plication number(s) or patent number(s): | 1/ |
| | s document is being filed together with a new app ecution date of the application is: | May 3, 1999 |
| A. Pat | ent Application No.(8) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: <u>Name: Herbert B. Keil</u> Internal Address: | 6. Total number of applications and and patents involved: / 1 7. Total Fee(37 CFR 3.41) § 40 Since the omitted name was on the original document, no fee should be required. |
| | Street Address: Keil & Weinkauf 1101 Connecticut Ave. N.W City: Washington State: D.C ZIP: 20036 | 8. Deposit Account <u>11-0345</u> if fee is deficient or not attached /X/ |
| | DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE |
| | | |
| | | |
| 9. | Statement and signature. | |
| 9. | - | foregoing information is true and correct and ocument. |

49-21-202m

PATENT REEL: 010050 FRAME: 0965 RECTAL STREET

ASSIGNMENT

| WHEREAS, <u>Andrea ILLY and Luca MASTROPASQUA</u> | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| citizens of Italy, residing, at Illycaffe S.p.A., Via Flavia, | | | | |
| 110, I-34147 Trieste, ITALY have invented certain new and | | | | |
| useful improvements in | | | | |
| EXPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE | | | | |
| as fully set forth and described in the specification executed by | | | | |
| us on | | | | |
| Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and | | | | |
| | | | | |
| WHEREAS ILLYCAFFE S.p.A., baying a place of business at Via | | | | |

WHEREAS <u>ILLYCAFFE S.p.A.</u>, having a place of business at <u>Via</u> <u>via Flavia, 110, I-34147, Trieste, Italy</u> is desirous of acquiring said invention and application and the exclusive right in and to the Letters Patent to be granted therefor:

NOW THEREFOR, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$ 1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable consideration, we, the said <u>Andrea ILLY and Luca MASTROPASQUA</u> have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said <u>ILLYCAFFE S.p.A.</u> the full and exclusive right to the said invention and application and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to said <u>ILLYCAFFE</u> <u>S.p.A.</u> as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said <u>ILLYCAFFE S.p.A.</u>, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said <u>ILLYCAFFE</u> <u>S.p.A.</u>, or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said <u>ILLYCAFFE S.p.A.</u>, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States.

| IN TESTIMONY WHE | REOF, we hereunto | set our hands. |
|------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| 05/30/1999 | | (Andrea ILLY) |
| Date | Signature | X |
| 05/30/1999 | | (Luca MASTROPASQUA) |
| Date | Signature | |

RECORDED: 06/16/1999